
THE LONDON GAZETTE, 19ra JANUARY 1960 553

within six weeks of 19th January I960, apply to the
High Court for the suspension or quashing of the
Order or of any provision contained therein.

/. W. L. Ivimy, An Assistant Secretary.

Town and Country Planning Act, 1947
The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that
he has made an Order under section 49 of the above
Act entitled " The Stopping up of Highways (County
of Oxford) (No. 9) Order, 1959" authorising the
stopping up of a length of Back Foundry Lane, Ban-
bury, and requiring the provision of a new road.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M.
Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London
W.C.2 ; 2 Edmund Street, Birmingham 3, or through
any bookseller, price 3d. Copies may be inspected in
Room 443, Ministry of Transport, 21-37 Hereford
Road, London W.2 (Ref. HL 23/31/037) and at the
Banbury B.C. Offices, Municipal Buildings, Banbury,
free of charge, at all reasonable hours.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to
question the validity thereof, or of any provision
contained therein, on the ground that it is not within
the powers of the above Act or that any requirement
of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has
not been complied with in relation to the Order, may,
within six weeks of 19th January 1960, apply to the
High Court for the suspension or quashing of the
Order or of any provision contained therein.

/. W. L. Ivimy, An Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE,
FISHERIES AND FOOD

Great Westminster House,

Horseferry Road, London S.W.I.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial Ib.
computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended
16th January, 1960 pursuant to the Corn Returns
Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, and the Agricul-
ture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
567,342
514,833
65,250

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
22 0
21 3
23 9

NOTE. The prices represent the average for all sales
of 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and
include transactions between growers and merchants,
and transactions between merchants, during the week
ended 9th January, 1960.

(Miss) W. Schock

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st December 1959

Period

1 6th to 31st Dec.
1959

Torres- ("1958
ponding < 1957
period in |_1956

.st January to 31st
December 1959

Torres- f!958
ponding •< 1957
period in 1^1956

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

18
11
11
15

263
167
318

1,245

Animals
attacked

18
11
11
15

293
170
345

1,330

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—
——

2
5
9

11

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—
—
—

492*
2,504
2,602
2,306

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

8

—19
7

45
116
184
162

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
•infection

1,471*

3,167
855

7,689*
20,003
30,410
28,505

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

310
54
75
72

2,062
759

1,034
956

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks

con-
firmed

63
39
39
23

1,321
1,263

960
741

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

5
9
8
4

265
193
182
129

* Provisional

•NOTE: The numbers of the animals slaughtered following outbreaks of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-
Mouth Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for
these years are now shown. Final figures for the current year in respect of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth
Disease will be published quarterly.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,
Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

8th January 1960.

REGISTRY OF FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

17 North Audley Street, London W.I

18th January 1960.
HOUSE PURCHASE AND HOUSING ACT, 1959

Building Societies
The following society has been designated for the purposes of section 1 of the House Purchase and Housing
Act, 1959:

Name Register No.
North West Building Society ' 498 B London

Cecil Crabbe, Chief Registrar of Friendly Societies.
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