within six weeks of 19th January 1960, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

J. W. L. Ivimy, An Assistant Secretary.

Town and Country Planning Act, 1947

Town and Country Planning Act, 1947

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 49 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (County of Oxford) (No. 9) Order, 1959" authorising the stopping up of a length of Back Foundry Lane, Banbury, and requiring the provision of a new road.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London W.C.2; 2 Edmund Street, Birmingham 3, or through any bookseller, price 3d. Copies may be inspected in Room 443, Ministry of Transport, 21-37 Hereford Road, London W.2 (Ref. HL 23/31/037) and at the Banbury B.C. Offices, Municipal Buildings, Banbury, free of charge, at all reasonable hours.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to

free of charge, at all reasonable hours.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks of 19th January 1960, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

J. W. L. Ivimy, An Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Great Westminster House.

Horseferry Road, London S.W.1.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 16th January, 1960 pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943

British Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.			
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 567,342 514,833 65,250	s. d. 22 0 21 3 23 9			

Note. The prices represent the average for all sales of 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and include transactions between growers and merchants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 9th January, 1960.

(Miss) W. Schock

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st December 1959

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
16th to 31st Dec. 1959 Corresponding 1957 period in 1956	18 11 11 15	18 11 11 15	_ _ _		8 	1,471* 3,167 855	310 54 75 72	63 39 39 23	5 9 8 4
1st January to 31st December 1959 Corres- ponding 1957 period in 1956	263 167 318 1,245	293 170 345 1,330	2 5 9 11	492* 2,504 2,602 2,306	45 116 184 162	7,689* 20,003 30,410 28,505	2,062 759 1,034 956	1,321 1,263 960 741	265 193 182 129

* Provisional

Note: The numbers of the animals slaughtered following outbreaks of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-th Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for Mouth Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for these years are now shown. Final figures for the current year in respect of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth Disease will be published quarterly.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

8th January 1960.

REGISTRY OF FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

17 North Audley Street, London W.1

18th January 1960.

HOUSE PURCHASE AND HOUSING ACT, 1959

Building Societies

The following society has been designated for the purposes of section 1 of the House Purchase and Housing Act, 1959: Name

Register No.

North West Building Society

498 B London

Cecil Crabbe, Chief Registrar of Friendly Societies.